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1. General 32

1.1 “Clarence International School” is operated by the private company Clarence Education Limited (Registered address 3-9-5
Minami Aoyama Minato-ku Tokyo). Education provided by CIS is deemed as “Services” by the Japanese law. As a private
independent school running an international curriculum, CIS does not receive any government funding. Tuition and other fees are
set based on the operating and capital expenses required to provide the full list of educational services CIS offers. Therefore
punctual settlement of fees is expected to ensure service continuity and school development.

[VTV AL B —F aF VA7 —(CIS) ik, R, THLH RS Clarence Education (BFLA:FT: HURERHE X F 1L3-9-5) 12X >
TEE SN, ARORMIT 2HE L, AARDERTIIY— A% SN D, EBRHR0 )X 27 D224 28803, BU OO0 E 4
EBZZIT TR, CISHHRIT 2B TOHFRF —E AR O E T, AFE - FRZOMEER IV > TRY, HHEY—EAD
R ERIEREE A7 — VDR ROT=8 | SFNTHT H EF L5,

1.2 CIS reserves the right to make the final decision on the fees of all services.
FRXOMETOHE A ORAIREHEIICISITIHE D287 %,

2. Fees “/#

2.1 Fees of all services that CIS offers are subject to annual review, and an updated School Fees Schedule will be published and
circulated before the 31st of May of every year. Fees will be updated reasonably based on business, industry and economic
parameters.

ARHRUET DR TOY—EATH L TOFHECHEBE I ON T, MERELEZITV, SA31H BRNCE P - B P R0 B ] —Ha %
1T REEE TR END, FEOEHNT, A7 — NV ORERE, HEERNCESRFORNFELIECTHINLZEN DD,

2.2 CIS accepts fees from corporate sponsorship as well as directly from families.

FREROZINNTIEZ, REE OO, BF B ORERDLOSHANGZ T TS,

2.3 Either or both parents agree to be the payer(s) of all school fees. If a third party (for example a grandparent, employer or
sponsor) intends to pay a child’s fees, a written agreement between the parents, CIS and the third party has to be reached in
advance. CIS has full discretion over whether or not to accept payment from a third party.

FEROWT N0 FITE DR LI L FAET2b0L D, 35 =F (Il AARE: M T AR —F) BB FIFOFREEX
OGEE, FANCHEL CIS, B =F DM THRICLDABEROMENDHD, H = H LD DOZIT AFUT DN TIL, CISH AR
EHEERA T2,

3. Donation % ff
As an educational institution, CIS welcomes financial contributions in the form of donations and in-kind support to further the

growth and development of the school.
CISIZE B AL L T HOME LR ROID | FHZIDM BRI B L ORI Z D32,

4. Payment Due Date and Methods A HI[RE S H ik
4.1 There are 3 types of Payment Categories at CIS which apply to different types of services.
CISIZIZLA T 3FIED SHANFIERHY | TNZ DY —E AT IO SHANFENR R D,

1. Bank Transfer/Paypal applies ONLY to the following services:

HUTHRAZRD NI A7 TOSEANT, BLFa ~ gDBE MO ZINNIFIHT DI L2 TED:
a. Entrance Fees A\*%%

Annual Fees 4F#%;

Preschool Tuition Fees 7'V A7 — L4534k}

School Bus Fee 27—/l 3 2% A

Holiday School Fees Y7 —A27— /L%

Club Actvity Fees 777 1& 8% A

Medical Check-up Fees {2k 2

@ -oe a0 o

Note: Invoices will be issued for these fees. Please complete the payment procedure after receiving the invoice.
B ZNOEDOEMITHOWTIL, A7 —VinbiE R ELRITL ., (REE DSFFREL XL A O FHEEIT,

2.  Monthly Direct Debit applies ONLY to the following services
B8 BRI TIR Da ~ et O SHANCO A S %:



Clarence International School | Finance and Fees Policy 2024-2025

Daycare Programme Fees & /L — 25 2

Single Day Sign-up Fees H H H1iA &2 H

Early Drop and Late Pick Up Fees 7 —U—Rry 7" B LUNEANC L0 AT 28 H
Extracurricular Programme (e.g. Japanese Class or Kids English Club) Tuition Fees
AARGEITARZE G RIEHEEDOMAN T 07T L0 IR

e. Other Miscellaneous Fees Z D1tk %%

/o oP

Note: The Direct Debit will be automatically deducted from your registered account on the 20th of every month

and we will issue detailed monthly statements in advance.
% AR RIRE I A 208 (L ABLOGA B EER)IZIEED NEIVF|EHEEIND, FMZEIT, 27—/ L0Eq]
IZHATSND,

3. Credit Card Payment applies ONLY to the following service
ILVy M= R AWNFIR DB O SARNZ O Hid S 5:
a. School Merchandise purchased via the Online Shop AL =7 1 NSO il i 55 00 i i\ B

4.2 Application Fees must be paid before the application can be considered.
NFEHIAFLCEH T, BB BRAETI LT S b RIT TR D720,

4.3 Registration Fees will need to be paid in full before a new pupil’s place can be confirmed. Note that if the Registration Fee is

not paid by the deadline, the child’s place will be lost.
ANFBOWAMERED ST, BFRROE P ERUMERS D%, W H ETICASDHR TERUVGE | £ DR T OREIRITEER) L7205,

4.4 A handling fee may be imposed if payment methods other than those described above are utilised.
ZY—ERZBL T, EFETHRESITOW LSO AN EEZF SN OB, BIETFERI DN BET 25501355,

5. Late Settlement or Failure of Payment AU O IE £/ 13 i

5.1 CIS reserves the right to impose a Late Payment Fee for outstanding fees in the event of failure to settle by the payment

deadline. The Late Payment Fee will be equal to 1% of the outstanding balance every week until the payment is settled.
CISIZ, SR ETIZ AR TERWVGE | RV VEHI T LTl 1 %R O IE T &4 iR HERI 2 BB IR T D,

5.2 If a Direct Debit fails, then we will issue an invoice. If the invoice is not settled by the deadline, then Late Payment Fee may
be added to the total outstanding amount.

FRE AR DG ROARMECLY BB D ERE COREELLN TE o728 1%, SITIRIAH OFE R EDMREL [TE S,
FEROITSHANHIR H | ETITHRIAD RS VLW BRIZIE, IEW S RIANEFHEICINE S A5 0305,

5.3 In the event of late settlement or failure of payment, the pupil’s place may be offered to candidates on the waiting list, and this

may result in automatic withdrawal.
TAHNNDEBIEET I A D T2BEITIT, V= AT A VAL LD NFEREE G PR ESIL, ZOREREL TRACRDGE 013 H D,

5.4 Repeated late payment or failure to pay for fees by the deadline, and/or accumulation of several periods of unsettled accounts
may result in termination of the service. Refer to the Admissions and Enrollment Policy for more information.
AN DIRIERAAA VE O E S ARSIV BRITIL, BREEL DTGB D305, FEHIC DWTIE, [ AFEFEEICBET 2578t 125 ],

6. No Refund Policy i&& A w]ARY L —

6.1 After payment, all fees are non-refundable under any circumstances.
FREELETOR M, A2 FE BT SIHAWR ORI ThiZa,

6.2 Fees will not be refunded for absent days and CIS is unable to offer make-up lessons.
HEICEDLLT | KL EROR SR L OIRBRL v A DS IITRH bR,

6.3 In the event of circumstances beyond CIS’s reasonable control, including but not limited to a state of emergency declaration,
acts of government imposing travel or work restrictions, quarantines or trade embargoes, war, terrorism, earthquakes, plagues,
epidemics or pandemics, extraterrestrial activity, extreme weather such as heavy rain, snow, typhoon, hurricanes or other natural

3
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disasters, the school may need to be closed temporarily. Undelivered lessons during such temporary closure will not be subject to
any refund or make-up lessons.

CISOARFHAFRIZEY, RTe2 2T — R L2 D5 G005, R HL)FmICT, BEFERES | BEIH I OHIBRCRAES2E
SEEL AR T IORBUN RS oG, 7B R S (R YYROTRATOE OYER, HIERINEE), ZEW-F - B R -\ — 2o B

IRKEZDMDE FEND, 2 UTe— REARBIHI h ORI IR RO B D G LT B2,

CIS will carefully gather information from relevant authorities, specialists and public media, and will also do its best to resume
school in the shortest possible time that it becomes appropriate, or do its best to maintain academic continuity of pupils’ learning
including via Online and Remote Learning (ORL). However, CIS reserves the right to make all final decisions pertaining to
temporary closure and when/how to resume normal school operations.

CISIZBUMBEEE - HI 52 - NBIAT 4 7 HE DD DGR TEEREEL | W HI7Z2 R AT RE7R IRV R T B T2 Z D o L 3kiT, AT
AARERV T T— =0 7RI b AR AR DB R O 2 S TE D REE RS T, JRA IR D OB 2 & T TR
FERWTHEIICISITIR B T 22842,

School Fees Schedule 5% —% *All fees below include 10% consumption tax. # = ffi il Bi10%% & 2 £,

1. Entrance Fees A% H

The following non-refundable entrance fees will apply to new pupils before their place is confirmed.
TREE LD ANERHICRAE T 28 H GRERA]),
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Application Fee HiAFHok}
Registration Fee A4

¥ 20,000
¥220,000

2. Annual Fees 4[58 = 2

The following non-refundable annual fees apply to all new and existing pupils.
TR BT AR TER A I A D R ] (R &R,

Annual Facility Maintenance Fee 4 it 5% %
Annual Insurance Fee 4F Rk

¥65,000
¥20,000

3. Tuition Fees #23£%}

2024-2025 Tuition fees for Little Star Class, Blue Sky Class, Rainbow Class and Sunshine Class are as follows The minimum
number of days per week your child can attend is: 2 days/Half Day Programme for Little Star Class, 5 days/Full Day Programme
for Blue Sky Class, Rainbow and Sunshine Classes.

20244F % DLittle StarZ 7 A, Blue SkyZ7 A, Rainbow” 7 A, K (’SunshineZ 7 ADFZZEEHILL T DB TH D,

Fi2 KU TAD AR /N AEITROEY TH 5 elittle Star/ T A - W2 H//N—7F A7 152 eBlue SkyZ 7 A, Rainbows LN
SunshineZ 7 A - MSH/ZNT AT 0T T A,

Little Star Class:

Davsiwesk Full/Half* 1* Term 2™ Term 3" Term Annual (-5%)
. s Yvii . Half: 9.00am~12.30pm | 2nd September~ | 7th January~ 14th April~ LSRN
BTV D8 A 3K
Full: 9.00am~2.45pm 5th December 28th March 3rd July (5%#151)
Half Day ¥324,000 ¥231,000 ¥255,000 ¥769,000
2 days
Full Day ¥480,000 ¥344,000 ¥377,000 ¥1,141,000
Half Day ¥456,000 ¥325,000 ¥357,000 ¥1,081,000
3 days
Full Day ¥686,000 ¥491,000 ¥540,000 ¥1,631,000
Half Day ¥603,000 ¥431,000 ¥473,000 ¥1,432,000
4 days
Full Day ¥822,000 ¥587,000 ¥645,000 ¥1,951,000
Half Day ¥727,000 ¥519,000 ¥572,000 ¥1,727,000
5 days
Full Day ¥1,012,000 ¥723,000 ¥795,000 ¥2,403,000
Blue Sky Class:
1* Term 2" Term 3" Term Annual (-5%)
M -Frid
- %I;amyggzka % 9 Ooor;(izy ) ;15 ar}rll 2nd September~ | 7th January~ 14th April~ CRFEANA
h ' P 5th December 28th March 3rd July (5%E15])
5 days Full Day ¥1,012,000 ¥723,000 ¥795,000 ¥2,403,000
Rainbow Class and Sunshine Class:
Days/week Monday-Friday 1* Term 2" Term 3" Term Annual (-5%)
T 72D D@ H 9.00am~2.45pm 2nd September~ | 7th January~ 14th April~ CRFEZNA
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5th December 28th March 3rd July (5%E151)

5 days Full Day ¥1,012,000 ¥723,000 ¥795,000 ¥2,403,000

4. Special Notes for Entrance Fees and Tuition Fees A% H 35 L O B9 28550 F 1
4.1 The above stated Tuition Fees are inclusive of Morning Snack Fees on regular preschool class days.
EEDOTVAT—/ VB H OO BT ERREZERHTH AN TS,

4.2 A 10% Special Care Fee will be added to the tuition for children under 2 years old until the week of the child’s second
birthday.
A TAFEINDIS TS EITIL, M2 O FBFEE A OB ETITN0% DAL YT T 74— NSNS,

4.3 A 10% Sibling Discount will be applied to older siblings’ Tuition Fees and 50% discount will be applied to Registration Fees
for the younger sibling or the sibling who will enrol later at the time of enrollment.

T TANFEEINDG G FROBFREDFEIT10%, FD DB TS DV IIER DO N FENDHIB FERD N EEIT50% 0FI5 A A sh
AN

4.4 School Events “FAATHIZ-DOUNT

The Tuition Fees will cover the cost for all school events unless otherwise stipulated. CIS does not run regular classes on Whole
School Community Event Days (e.g. Winter Gathering, Sports Day, End-of-Year Show etc.), which parents are also required to
attend. The school will usually run the Daycare Programme after those events which will require advance signp-up and additional
Daycare Programme fees.

BRBIRE MV RY | FERHI R TOFRATEO B AN E END, REESDIMMADFBATH (LDFRRE AR—Y T A AFERFER
RE)Y HIX, BE IR LD, THY B ORERIIRE NV — 254 —T 350095, (BT, RBEEHEITAEREAT
%)

5. School Bus Operation Contribution Fee A7 — /L N\ 2F| 1 1) 4>
5.1 Please refer to the table below for the school bus fee
A — VR ARME T FROBYTHB,

General Contribution Fee Per Term
KD AR 4
Days/week One Way Return
1 ¥11,000 ¥22,000
) ¥22,000 ¥44,000
3 ¥33,000 ¥66,000
4 ¥44,000 ¥88,000
5 ¥55,000 ¥110,000

Fees during Holiday School
RYT — 27— VAR o4

Days One Way Return
3 ¥3,000 ¥6,000
4 ¥4,000 ¥8,000
5 ¥5,000 ¥10,000

5.2 The bus fees will be charged termly in advance of each bus term (non-refundable).
S The bus service will not be available during certain school events.
PSZBNTAS S RIE T E W FRTANE72D GREBART])

KAY — WATERHIITIE R E 22D,

5.3 You must apply and register as a bus user to begin using the bus service.
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R BT HIARR S T AT — LR AL — P — DB PR VB T D,

6. Early Drop Fee and Late Pick Up Fee 7 —U—Ruy 7 22bONIEL B4

6.1 If you would like to drop off your child earlier than 8.45 am, you can apply for Early Drop from 8:15am with an additional fee
(¥550/15 minutes.) Entering the school before 8:15 am is not possible.

FRISHF45 7y KO BN B A A OB, FRISKFIS /)0 T —)—Rry 7 (BEHIEE4:550/1/1557) ~DH LIAZ RS FIRETH D, RIS
1557 KORNEAT =~ AET DI LT TER,

6.2 A Late Pick Up Fee of ¥750/15 minutes will be charged for late pick-ups.
BRZRBASNIZ S8 T50M/155 ORHERFEET D,

6.3 The School closes at 6pm. If you arrive later than 6:00pm for pick up, an additional penalty fee of ¥220 /15 mins will be added
to the Late Pick Up Fee.

A7 —HERRIT P 6RFIZ /0 — X 72508, JTin— B B ORFLIRE L7 o735 5%, EREOBZIBHIZ155 812220 D~ F L
TRERINRE IS,

7. Single Day Sign-Ups Fees ¥ A HAZ 8l 4
Half Day Programme pupils are able to extend the day to a Full Day Programme and pupils who regularly attend the school for
less than 5 days/week are able to sign-up for additional days on a day-by-day basis subject to availability (see “Handbook for

Parents - Guidelines and Procedures” for how to sign-up) . The Single Day Sign-Up fees are as follows:
BYHEDEAB LT OB  HD2WNTEEN—T7 T A7 0T 2EF A OEHEE, ZZERBUIEC T, LH B THEOBMSL 7 VT AT
07T WADIER A H LIAB D ATHE THD (H LIAB TR MRS DT DR T o7 | BHERR) o BHEIZ TREDEBY Th D,

Extension from Half—Full Day Programme ¥5 000 Maximum 5 times/month
IN=TFAT LT BT INT AT BT T I~DIERE ’ P NGIEY

Single Day Sign-up for Half Day Programme ¥8.400 Maximum 3 times/month
HEN=T77A7 07 LHA ’ Bk 3l A

Single Day Sign-up for Full Day Programme ¥13.000 Maximum 3 times/month
HHATZ VT AT BT T L85A ’ eR3EH

Cancellations of Single Day Sign-ups can be accepted with the submission of the Cancellation Form via school information
management system. by 3 pm on the previous school weekday. If the cancellation form is not received by the deadline, the full fee
as per the table above will be chargeable.

FALIALBSIIZH A LIABOX v A LE, A B OFi A CF A B B) OF#3RFETIC, PRI RE B A7 L0 Cancellation
Form\Z TR T 2L, ZOHIRAME DL BHEN 2B ET D,

8. Uniform and School Items iz +5 L OV A &
8.1 Uniform il
School uniform items and prices can be found on the school website, or in the CIS School Uniform Policy.

FIIRDT AT LDERBIZHONWTIE, A7 =T =7 A R NCHIIRICB T 28N CREMATER T 5283 TED,

9. Lunch Fees 7> F %

9.1 Please place lunch orders and settle the payments directly with our Catering Service Provider if you wish to order your child’s
lunch. CIS will not be involved in the order and/or payment of the lunch fee (see Appendix B of the “Handbook for Parents -
Guidelines and Procedures” for more details about the procedure).

AY—=NTrF DA —=F =2 BOGEE A=V D=2 7T F O b/ o T D Luca DelilZ, PREH P DIEHIESLE AN
L., CISIE, BARYUROEILK OO TUI UG LeWb D &F %, HETEEDOFEMIL, [REEDTDD NN T V) 1 %S
JHTE]

Ao

9.2 If you forget to pack your child’s lunch or order lunch, we will contact the parents and purchase the lunch for your child from
local shops upon request. If we are not able to contact you by the time lunch time begins, we will purchase lunch for your child
regardless. Where CIS purchases lunch on a parents’ behalf, an additional handling fee of ¥1,100, in addition to the actual lunch
fee, will be charged. The fees will be deducted by automatic direct debit (bank transfer invoice will be issued if you are not
registered for direct debit).
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T FOREJ O —F =& S BT, PREE I E A KIS CIE RO B 15 TREUEAZ T 205, T —, 7o F AL LETITE
FERODIRVGERIE, ZHE TR FEEOBRUE2WAT D, o, REUEADL G| 70 FEEITINA, A FEE¥,100% B 8%
TIRERSETOZRZEET (AR O 0 RGN B A TRVIGE | SUTIRIATE K EZ T,

10. Reissue of Authorized Pick-up Card Authorized Pick-up CardD FHFE{TIZ 2O\ T

In the unlikely event that you lose your Authorised Pick-up Card, a reissue fee of ¥1,100 will be charged. See Handbook for
Preschool Parents:Guidelines and Procedures for more details in regards to Authorised Pick-up Cards.

75 A3 Authorized Pick-up CardZ#y2SN7=HE . HRITEE L T¥1,1007304 3 725 (Authorized Pick-up CardiZ- DWW T, Mg o=
DOFHIEIEZH]),

11. Daycare Programme Fees 135 /L — 2 A £}

11.1 The Afterschool Daycare Programme is available from 2.45pm-6pm on Mon-Fri on the days that the regular preschool or
holiday schools are operating. CIS also offers an All Day - Daycare Programme on teachers’ preparation days. Registration and
booking must be made in advance. Please contact the School Office for more details.

LERRE T 0T TLIE, BHDOTIRT— NV oDNIRI T — A7 — /VEHFEMH O H 714274555 ~ T2 65 £ CFI T AT RE,

Flo, BETOERHIMFI IR B T AT T I a7 2584 —7 L RENV— ORI A LITIE, FalOBRERE TRNPLETHD, FEMH
WEDELIT, FHATLRD,

Daycare Programme Rate with Reservation
FHHTTPROEE DL —R ¥2.,000 /hour

Daycare Programme Rate After 3pm of Previous School Open Day

or Without Reservation ¥3.000 /hour
FRI PRI EITATE B PR32 IR X722 1K ’

11.2 The minimum unit of usage is 15-minutes (¥500/15-minutes).
ASFHRERNE1557 T % (5001/1553)

11.3 The school will provide afternoon school snacks (¥250/day) for pupils who attend the afternoon Daycare Programme Snack
Time. If your child is in the Daycare Programme past 3pm, the school will automatically provide afternoon snacks.
REN—LHAOBFEEIL, THROAT— VAT 7 (B, 250/ ) 242tk 32, BHlx OBAFICIVBFIENTFERIFLRE T
AT T OT T NS MESNDGE T, BB F# OB o RS, BliRER LD,

12. Holiday Schools: Winter, Spring and Summer V5 — 27— V2328 (47 F7%, %)

CIS opens special Holiday School programmes for one week in Winter and Spring, and four weeks in Summer, separately from
Preschool Programme. The exact dates can be referred to on the school calendar (details of the theme and other details will be
announced separately.) Holiday School programmes are open to both CIS pupils and non-CIS pupils.) . CIS accepts partial
attendance (3-5 days per week) for Winter School and Spring School. The latest Holiday School fees are detailed below.

CISTI, VA= N7 ur T hEFHNC, AFLRFICTAER TS EFRIABR OB T =27 — V7' ur I 2 FEL T 5, ST —7
BT L0 HEEFEHIIA S — VI — TR TED (T — v HENAEOFHMIARBHOE) . R T —A7— 1 7'mr T AT, CISO
WA SR AE R DT I LIAZ S TED, R T — A7 — VP BT TRROMY ThD, £FLEFDORY T —A7—/L Tl @HFIH3H~5H
DHDBIG T TS,

Programme 3 days/week 4 days/week 5 days/week
Half Day 9am-12.30pm ¥25,800 ¥34,400 ¥43,000
Full Day 9am-2.45pm ¥40,200 ¥53,600 ¥67,000

In addition, we may open a special programme during the half term break week in Autumn and Spring, separately from Holiday

School mentioned above. Details will be announced separately.
Fo. EROBYT —A7— )L ETRN BB RBOBIZEER T 27T A GEIEBLE R MbHE) 2T 285603825,

13. Annual Full Package 4[] 7 /L 3w —
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13.1 For the all-inclusive Annual Full Package, a special discount is applied.
TREDHE T Vo r—IZiE, FERIEIS | 258 H S D,

Package Includes /> — & FH 2

Weekday Preschool Full Day Programme Fees
BCOEATYRI— NI NTAT YT DR

All Holiday School Fees (Mon-Fri) Winter/ Spring/ Summer
BTCOVARIT —A7— V%8 KIF/E

Extended Daycare Programme Fees between 2:45-6.00pm for Preschool
and Holiday School Days (Mon-Fri)

EREH VAT = VB EORY T — 27— VIR h O /1% 28455y ~ /T4 6 ¢
DIE R

Daycare Programme Fees for Only Daycare Days on Non-Japanese
National Holidays between 8:45am-6:00pm

HARDH A LSNCH A T AT 70T b —7 0 L C0% A O RI8R4S
oy~ AR O DR B

Early Drop (8:15am-) for all Preschool, Holiday School and Only Daycare
Days (non-Japanese National Holidays) (Mon-Fri)

ETCOFEATVAT—) HRIT—A7—)V FRROEATA77OR (LA L
4 DT =V —Rry 7 (FHI8IF1S 5 ~)

Morning and Afternoon Snack Fees on all the days above
FROETO R OFHTEFHROEBLOR

School Event Fees
1THAEH

Does not include & £ 8

School Bus Fee 22— /L 24

Lunch Fees 7> 1%

Uniform and School Items #il {3 ZOVAR A i AR

Special Programmes (e.g. Workshop) During Half Term Breaks 7 —2
PEDZA LT va=av N - §:t!

ARSI P DRERI T 0T 2

Extra Curricular Programme Fees 1IEF# LIS D7 10T 2

Medical Check-up Fee {2 Al

¥3,916,000

14. Extra Curricular Programme Fees [Eif LIS D7 17T 2k 4
14.1 Japanese Class H A&GEZ 72

Optional after-school Japanese classes are offered at CIS. The fees are stated below. This programme is open to both

Preschool/non-Preschool pupils. For further information, please contact the school office.
CISTIFFUAY — MARZERF I TR IS, A EE R RITAARGEY T AL FREL T D (K7 Yay), ZOo7ur I A3, TYAT—/b RED

ICHNBAED B FEFERRELTND, ML F OB THD, sl G, F5REeDd,

Registration Fee (¥¢Not applicable to existing CIS pupils)
A CTER AT BR)

¥22,000

Annual Resources & Textbook Fee

R R F 70  ONZ R EAX

¥30,800/year

Monthly Tuition Fees H #f ¥22,000/month (2 lessons per week)

14.2 Kids English Club (KEC) Z &6 Je5E#%E

The Kids English Club (KEC) is an optional after-school English as an additional language programme offered to children whose
first language is not English to develop and strengthen their English language skills. This programme is open to both
Preschool/non-Preschool pupils. The Kids English Club (KEC) fees are as follows. For further information, please contact the

9
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school office. CISNTURY — WAZ SR THRICHFEL QDI EbRGEHE L, GRS A RIEREL T M E A ST, HGEL v AV
DT 0rT LERML TND, TVRT— VANFEERL D %0, SMBAENICFEEZ B ah b 35405 NG AT HE,
BT FRLO@BYTHD, Bl WA, FERERD,

Registration Fee (3%Not applicable to existing CIS pupils) ¥92 000
AN CRAERLAEIT 5 bR) ’
Annual Resources & Textbook Fee
¥34,800/
R R R 20> U SRR yeur
Monthly Tuition Fees H &t ¥22,000/month (2 lessons per week)

143 Club 777 15H)

Club activities are set each term, helping children to broaden their interests and develop their inquisitiveness and curiosity. This
programme is open to both Preschool/non-Preschool pupils. The Club Activity fees are as follows. For further information, please
contact the school office.

7T ENIFH LIRS 27 77 DR FESTN D, TEBTEHIE, LW TTTER 2@ LA R, IR L4 OE BT, 207
R7IN8E, TVAT =V BENIIMBED B FIEEHRELTWD, 777 TEBIOZME I TRLOM®Y) ThHD, FEMVEDEkIT
FEJRLID,

Registration Fee (Exempt for Preschool students) ¥22 000
A& CRIEREITSER) ’
Termly Facility Fee (Exempt for Preschool students)
N - N ¥6,600/term
FHE ORI CRAER AT RER)
TermlyTuition Fees “ZH$A0> ¥33,000/term (1 lesson per week)

14.4 Other Special Programmes Z DO if5RI172 7" 07" Z 2

CIS may introduce and offer other regular/irregular extracurricular programmes or workshops during particular times of the year,
or on a year-round basis. CIS will inform parents about such programmes including programme details, application details and
fees as and when they are to be offered

CISIFAFEZMEL  RIROBENEITIEL , Z2UTH ENROER 2 RS OEW - I OHE 7 0T L0V — i ay 7 E el - f2 it 455
BRDHY, TOHE . CISITEH 2 G LM B0/ 3y r— I TR T %,

15. Medical Check-up 21k

The school will conduct an in-school medical check for all pupils twice a year, in September and April. The fee per health check is
¥6,500 which will be invoiced together with the corresponding term fee. It is mandatory for all pupils to attend the health
check-up, including the children who do not attend school regularly on the day of the health check. The payment of the health
check is charged in advance therefore is not subject to a refund if your child is absent on the day regardless of the reasons. If your
child is absent for the in-school health check-up, parents are responsible to book a health check for your child at the medical
institute individually and are required to submit the result to the CIS school office within the designated deadline.

U TIE, 9A L4 A DFE2E], RAEREZ I GIT TN TRIEZ M E ERL TWD, 1EIOKEEEZEOF H1136,5001 T, 2N LS
DO IR —HEITRERES D, I H I, B S TORWB ARG GO | RAEEDREZ T~ B R BB Ton
TWD, MEREZIT OB FIERHANERDT20 | 2 H RS2 E THEH O U370 B IR T2 TZany, SN TO R
DM R LT a1 345 B L BRI TR WA 7K. S22 L. 8 E OHIRNICCISH R~ Wit R ORI AL E L/ D,

15. Tax, Due Date and Remittance Fees #i, S B BIOSHANFHEHZ DWW T
15.1 Tax #i

A consumption tax (10%, at the time of April 2024) is added to all fees above as required by Japanese law.
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15.2 Due Date ZHA\ IR
15.2.1 The 2024-2025 Due Dates for termly Tuition Fees are as follows.
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1st Term 2nd Term 3rd Term
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31st May 2024 29th November 2024 28th February 2025

15.2.2 The Annual Fees are invoiced together with the 1st term fee and must be paid by the 1st term payment due date.
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15.2.3 Parents must apply for the Annual Payment or Annual Full Package with associated special discount principally
before the deadline of the application for the beginning of the Ist Term. Full payment must be received by 1st term
payment due date to receive full benefit of the discounts (already applied to tuition fee). If you enrol in the middle of the
school year and wish to pay annually, no further discount will be applied, therefore, we may recommend a termly
payment. If any new applicant joining in the middle of the academic year wishes to apply for the Annual Full Package,
please contact the CIS School Office with your request.

FERHLOWRER 7 VR =Y O UAZT, JRAIEL TIFHFO B F LIALHIRE COZIF T ET 5, RV ORRIEIT]
(P E) 25T 2120%, T IO ER AW A ETICREM P28 HOb O LT 5, i H AT CHERBIE
FETHHELERLEG TSNS HE I AW R T 25 60395,

15.2.4 The termly School Bus Fees must be paid in advance by the term tuition due dates.
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15.2.5 As to the Due Dates for payments related to admissions, enrollments in the middle of the school year or holiday
schools etc, please refer to the invoice CIS will issue.
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15.2.6 As stated in item 4. Payment Due Date and Methods of the “Finance and Fees Policy”, Daycare Programme
Fees, Single Day Sign-up Fees, Early Drop and Late Pick Up Fees, and other Miscellaneous Fees will be calculated at
the end of each month (the Extracurricular Programme Tuition Fees will be charged for the following month) and
automatically deducted by Direct Debit from your registered account on the 20th (or on the following weekday if the
20th falls on a weekend or Japanese National Holiday) of the following month. CIS will issue the details in advance.
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15.3 Remittance Fees X4\ FHck}
15.3.1 Any handling fees including (but not limited to) remittance and receiving fees, domestic or international, must be
covered at the payer’s expense, regardless of the payment method.

AN MG - IR TF R & T2 TOSHANFERHISH W E B LR D,

15.3.2 Paypal charges a commission of 3.6% + ¥40 for each domestic payment and 4.1% + ¥40 for each overseas
remittance. Parents must inform the CIS school office in advance if you wish to pay via Paypal and will receive an
invoice including the remittance fee (this handling fee percentage is current as of April 2024. It may change from time to
time as PayPal changes its fees).
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16. Fees during Leave of Absence /K<t D # i T

The leave of absence can be taken for consecutive breaks from a minimum of one week to a maximum of 12 weeks. This number
of weeks only counts weeks when the preschool programme is open, and does not include holiday school or when school is closed
(see Admissions and Enrollment Policy for details.) The school fees for terms during which a leave of absence occurs will be
individually calculated as follows:
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e A seat securing fee of ¥8,800 per week will be charged during the absence.
IRESHIRIH I, LA H7208,800 M O FELR B AR £ 95,

e The tuition fee after the return to school (if any) will be calculated on a weekly basis according to the number of days and
programmes in which your child is enrolled and will be invoiced before the leave of absence commences.
AR ORIER GL U T 250) 13, FIALNE (B BT 07T L) ITHEWVEE L KRN FERE D,
The fees above will be charged together. FFEDE HITA L TRERIND,

e Lecave of Absence requests can be accepted only once in an academic year. Please see more details on Admission and
Enrolment Policy.
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